
 

Descendants of Ezra A Dunn 

Generation 1 

1. EZRA A1 DUNN was born on Mar 15, 1821 in Mercer Co, NJ. He died on Oct 12, 1898 in Matawan, 
NJ. He married Hermoin Dunlap, daughter of Joseph W Dunlap and Margaret Combs, on Oct 12, 
1849 in New York, NY. She was born on Oct 30, 1827 in New Jersey. She died on Apr 30, 1900 
in Newark, NJ.  

Ezra A Dunn and Hermoin Dunlap had the following children: 

2. i. MARGARET C2 DUNN was born on Mar 03, 1851 in Matawan, NJ. She died on Jul 
10, 1926 in Newark, NJ. She married Spencer N. Scobey on Jul 14, 1882 in 
Matawan, NJ. He was born in 1856 in New York. He died on Apr 09, 1919 in West 
Long Branch, NJ.  

 ii. NATHANIEL H. DUNN was born on Jul 23, 1852 in Middletown Point, NJ. He died in 
May 1929 in Mercer Co, NJ. 

3. iii. EMMA S DUNN was born on Jan 18, 1855 in Matawan, NJ. She died on Jan 31, 
1890 in East Orange, NJ (Date of death is somewhat confusing, The death 
certificate seems to indicate 1/31/1889, stating she was 34 and 13 days of age, as 
does her headstone, making her birth date 1855. But her headstone indicates date 
of death as 1/31/1890, as does an obituary.). She married Andrew Jackson 
Newcomb on Feb 05, 1875 in Matawan, NJ. He was born on Sep 12, 1851 in New 
Jersey. He died in Dec 1928 in Madison Township, NJ (Andrew left his home on 
15 Dec 1928 and apparently got lost in the wood near his residence and died of 
exposure most likely within a day or so. His body was found on 21 Jan 1929.).  

4. iv. FRANCES "FANNY" L DUNN was born on May 16, 1858 in Matawan, NJ. She died on 
Nov 11, 1944 in Brooklyn, NY. She married (1) ALFRED P SMITH. He was born in 
Sep 1850 in England. He died on Oct 08, 1913 in Brooklyn, NY (Death address in 
obit is the same address in the 1900 census where he's shown married to 
Frances). She married (2) GEORGE W. SMITH on Sep 25, 1884 in Brooklyn, NY. He 
was born about 1848 in New Jersey. He died on Jul 14, 1896 in Ewing, NJ.  

 v. ALICE DUNN was born on Dec 21, 1860 in Matawan, NJ (Birth date calculated from 
death certificate). She died on Aug 28, 1889 in Matawan, NJ. 

5. vi. CATHERINE BUTTERFOSS DUNN was born in 1865 in Monmouth Co, NJ. She died on 
Dec 30, 1944 in Newark, NJ. She married William Walling Winterton on Oct 13, 
1886 in Matawan, NJ. He was born in 1863 in Keyport, NJ. He died on Aug 02, 
1932 in Holmdel, NJ.  

 vii. JOHN DUNLOP DUNN was born on Jul 10, 1870 in Matawan, NJ. He died on May 19, 
1939 in Irvington, NJ. 

6. viii. VIOLET M DUNN was born on Jun 10, 1874 in Matawan, NJ. She died on Oct 29, 
1931 in Newark, NJ. She married Joseph Kanouse Franks on Oct 19, 1895 in 
Newark, NJ. He was born in Aug 1868 in New Jersey. He died on Aug 17, 1932 in 
West Orange, NJ.  

Generation 2 

2. MARGARET C2 DUNN (Ezra A1) was born on Mar 03, 1851 in Matawan, NJ. She died on Jul 10, 
1926 in Newark, NJ. She married Spencer N. Scobey on Jul 14, 1882 in Matawan, NJ. He was 
born in 1856 in New York. He died on Apr 09, 1919 in West Long Branch, NJ.  

Spencer N. Scobey and Margaret C Dunn had the following child: 

7. i. PERCIVAL "PERCY" WIDENER3 SCOBEY was born on Mar 10, 1883 in Runyon, NJ. He 
died on Jul 10, 1940 in Hazel Park, Mi. He married (1) ETHEL MARY LAUTERWALD. 
She was born on Jun 11, 1892 in Brooklyn, NY. He married (2) MAUDE MARIE 

BEVERIDGE, daughter of James Beveridge and Marion, on Sep 16, 1908 in Detroit, 
Mi. She was born on Mar 12, 1888 in Detroit, Mi (Although her Social Security, 
Michigan Death Record and headstone marker show an 1888 birth date, early 
census records indicate she was about 6 years older.). She died on Dec 05, 1948 
in Detroit, Mi.  



 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

3. EMMA S2 DUNN (Ezra A1) was born on Jan 18, 1855 in Matawan, NJ. She died on Jan 31, 1890 in 
East Orange, NJ (Date of death is somewhat confusing, The death certificate seems to indicate 
1/31/1889, stating she was 34 and 13 days of age, as does her headstone, making her birth date 
1855. But her headstone indicates date of death as 1/31/1890, as does an obituary.). She 
married Andrew Jackson Newcomb on Feb 05, 1875 in Matawan, NJ. He was born on Sep 12, 
1851 in New Jersey. He died in Dec 1928 in Madison Township, NJ (Andrew left his home on 15 
Dec 1928 and apparently got lost in the wood near his residence and died of exposure most likely 
within a day or so. His body was found on 21 Jan 1929.).  

Andrew Jackson Newcomb and Emma S Dunn had the following children: 

8. i. BERTHA3 NEWCOMB was born on Aug 22, 1877 in Matawan, NJ. She died on Feb 
05, 1963 in Brooklyn, NY. She married John C Esler on Dec 15, 1898 in Brooklyn, 
NY. He was born in Mar 1871 in New York. He died on Sep 19, 1953 in New York, 
NY.  

9. ii. WILLIAM DUNLOP NEWCOMB was born on Feb 28, 1879 in Matawan, NJ. He died on 
Mar 08, 1932 in Brooklyn, NY. He married Lydia Martha Beyer on Jun 22, 1903 in 
Brooklyn, NY. She was born in Jan 1884 in Philadelphia, Pa. She died on Aug 12, 
1946 in Brooklyn, NY.  

10. iii. MALCOM BALFOUR NEWCOMB was born on Feb 06, 1882 in Matawan, NJ. He died 
on Feb 28, 1930 in Rockville Centre, NY. He married Lillian E. Freudenberger on 
Jun 21, 1908 in Brooklyn, NY. She was born on Jul 29, 1887 in Brooklyn, NY. She 
died on Jan 30, 1967 in Queens, NY.  

 iv. VIVA K NEWCOMB was born about 1885 in Matawan, NJ. She died on Feb 28, 1888 
in Matawan, NJ. 

4. FRANCES "FANNY" L2 DUNN (Ezra A1) was born on May 16, 1858 in Matawan, NJ. She died on Nov 
11, 1944 in Brooklyn, NY. She married (1) ALFRED P SMITH. He was born in Sep 1850 in England. 
He died on Oct 08, 1913 in Brooklyn, NY (Death address in obit is the same address in the 1900 
census where he's shown married to Frances). She married (2) GEORGE W. SMITH on Sep 25, 
1884 in Brooklyn, NY. He was born about 1848 in New Jersey. He died on Jul 14, 1896 in Ewing, 
NJ.  

George W. Smith and Frances "Fanny" L Dunn had the following children: 

11. i. FLOYD K3 SMITH was born on Jul 23, 1885 in Navesink, NJ. He died on Apr 25, 
1967 in Plainfield, NJ. He married (1) MABEL CLARA BEVERIDGE, daughter of James 
Beveridge and Marion, on Feb 28, 1907 in Brooklyn , NY. She was born in 1889 in 
Michigan. He married (2) NELLE GERTRUDE NELSON. She was born on Sep 05, 
1882 in Braddock, Pa. She died on Jun 07, 1954 in Plainfield, NJ.  

12. ii. GEORGIA DAVIS SMITH was born on Nov 27, 1890 in Navesink , NJ. She died on 
Apr 27, 1971 in New York. She married Arthur Beach Nichols on Sep 12, 1911 in 
Brooklyn, NY. He was born on Nov 12, 1888 in Brooklyn, NY. He died in Apr 1971.  

5. CATHERINE BUTTERFOSS2 DUNN (Ezra A1) was born in 1865 in Monmouth Co, NJ. She died on Dec 
30, 1944 in Newark, NJ. She married William Walling Winterton on Oct 13, 1886 in Matawan, NJ. 
He was born in 1863 in Keyport, NJ. He died on Aug 02, 1932 in Holmdel, NJ.  

William Walling Winterton and Catherine Butterfoss Dunn had the following children: 

13. i. ETHEL LAUREL3 WINTERTON was born on Sep 30, 1891 in Matawan, NJ. She died 
on Feb 04, 1962 in Newark, NJ. She married Howard Harry Lutter in 1910 in New 
Jersey. He was born on Jun 10, 1888 in Newark, NJ. He died on May 03, 1959 in 
Los Angeles Co, Ca.  

 ii. WILLIAM GLADSTONE WLNTERTON was born on Apr 24, 1898 in Matawan, NJ. He 
married FREIDA D SANIK.  

6. VIOLET M2 DUNN (Ezra A1) was born on Jun 10, 1874 in Matawan, NJ. She died on Oct 29, 1931 
in Newark, NJ. She married Joseph Kanouse Franks on Oct 19, 1895 in Newark, NJ. He was 
born in Aug 1868 in New Jersey. He died on Aug 17, 1932 in West Orange, NJ.  

Joseph Kanouse Franks and Violet M Dunn had the following children: 



 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

 i. HELEN ADELINE3 FRANKS was born on May 04, 1896 in Newark, NJ. She died on 
Mar 06, 1954 in Bronx, NY. She married Stephen Personette Williams on Oct 25, 
1931 in New York, NY. He was born on Jan 26, 1900 in Montclair, NJ. He died on 
Dec 25, 1984 in Lakewood, NJ.  

14. ii. JOSEPH KANOUSE FRANKS JR was born on Oct 11, 1900 in Newark, NJ. He died on 
Jul 13, 1981 in Palm Beach Co, Fl. He married Deborah Carr on Jul 23, 1924 in 
New Jersey. She was born on Apr 06, 1904 in New Jersey. She died on May 01, 
1970 in Palm Beach Co, Fl.  

Generation 3 

7. PERCIVAL "PERCY" WIDENER3 SCOBEY (Margaret C2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was born on Mar 10, 
1883 in Runyon, NJ. He died on Jul 10, 1940 in Hazel Park, Mi. He married (1) ETHEL MARY 

LAUTERWALD. She was born on Jun 11, 1892 in Brooklyn, NY. He married (2) MAUDE MARIE 

BEVERIDGE, daughter of James Beveridge and Marion, on Sep 16, 1908 in Detroit, Mi. She was 
born on Mar 12, 1888 in Detroit, Mi (Although her Social Security, Michigan Death Record and 
headstone marker show an 1888 birth date, early census records indicate she was about 6 years 
older.). She died on Dec 05, 1948 in Detroit, Mi.  

Percival "Percy" Widener Scobey and Maude Marie Beveridge had the following child: 

 i. MARIAN MAUDE4 SCOBEY was born on Dec 31, 1911 in Detroit, Mi. She died on Sep 
16, 1984 in Detroit, Mi. She married (1) JOHN ELSON WHITE on Jul 24, 1948 in 
Detroit, Mi. He was born on Sep 28, 1908 in Kansas City, Mo. He died on Nov 10, 
1965. She married (2) ERNEST ALBERT ARTHUR LOWE on Aug 08, 1936 in Steuben 
Co, In. He was born on Jun 01, 1908 in York, Canada. He died on Oct 10, 1990 in 
Royal Oak, Mi.  

8. BERTHA3 NEWCOMB (Emma S2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was born on Aug 22, 1877 in Matawan, NJ. 
She died on Feb 05, 1963 in Brooklyn, NY. She married John C Esler on Dec 15, 1898 in 
Brooklyn, NY. He was born in Mar 1871 in New York. He died on Sep 19, 1953 in New York, NY.  

John C Esler and Bertha Newcomb had the following child: 

 i. JOHN4 ESLER was born about 1900 in New York. 

9. WILLIAM DUNLOP3 NEWCOMB (Emma S2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was born on Feb 28, 1879 in 
Matawan, NJ. He died on Mar 08, 1932 in Brooklyn, NY. He married Lydia Martha Beyer on Jun 
22, 1903 in Brooklyn, NY. She was born in Jan 1884 in Philadelphia, Pa. She died on Aug 12, 
1946 in Brooklyn, NY.  

William Dunlop Newcomb and Lydia Martha Beyer had the following children: 

15. i. WILLIAM JOHN4 NEWCOMB was born on Apr 02, 1903 in Brooklyn, NY. He died on 
Mar 25, 1984. He married (1) EMILY VIRGINIA SCHNEIDER on Apr 06, 1927 in 
Brooklyn, NY. She was born on Dec 11, 1892 in New York, NY. She died on Feb 
07, 1936. He married (2) CATHERINE FEICHT on Jan 11, 1944 in New York, NY. She 
was born about 1913 in New York.  

 ii. ERNEST HAROLD NEWCOMB was born on Mar 08, 1908 in Brooklyn, NY. He died on 
Mar 09, 1989. He married MARGARET CATHERINE BITTNER. She was born on Aug 
03, 1909 in Brooklyn, NY. She died on Oct 22, 1982.  

 iii. JOHN EZRA NEWCOMB was born on Oct 26, 1910 in Brooklyn, NY. He died on Jan 
25, 1997 in Alachua Co, Fl. 

10. MALCOM BALFOUR3 NEWCOMB (Emma S2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was born on Feb 06, 1882 in 
Matawan, NJ. He died on Feb 28, 1930 in Rockville Centre, NY. He married Lillian E. 
Freudenberger on Jun 21, 1908 in Brooklyn, NY. She was born on Jul 29, 1887 in Brooklyn, NY. 
She died on Jan 30, 1967 in Queens, NY.  

Malcom Balfour Newcomb and Lillian E. Freudenberger had the following children: 

 i. MALCOM B4 NEWCOMB JR was born on May 16, 1909 in Queens, NY. He died on 
Aug 27, 1912 in Brooklyn, NY. 

16. ii. 
 

E LWOOD A NDREW N EWCOMB was born on Mar 03, 1913 in Brooklyn, NY. He died 

on Jan 13, 1983 in New York. He married Dorothy Grace Cass on Sep 28, 1940 

in Rockville Center, NY. She was born on Mar 25, 1918 in Brooklyn, NY. She died 



 

Generation 3 (cont.) 

 

in Rockville Center, NY. She was born on Mar 25, 1918 in Brooklyn, NY. She died on Sep 23, 1993 in Pinellas Co, Fl. 

 iii. WALLACE KIMBALL NEWCOMB was born on Aug 10, 1918 in Brooklyn, NY. He died 
on Nov 27, 2007 in North Carolina. 

17. iv. RUSSELL EMERSON NEWCOMB was born on Sep 21, 1922 in Rockville Centre, NY. 
He died on Nov 12, 1968 in East Meadow, NY. He married Margaret Alice 
Donnelly on Dec 06, 1947 in Malverne, NY. She was born on Jun 10, 1922 in 
Lynbrook, NY. She died on Feb 22, 1980 in New York.  

 v. MARJORIE BERYL NEWCOMB was born on Dec 13, 1925 in Rockville Centre, NY. 
She died on May 19, 1998 in New York. 

11. FLOYD K3 SMITH (Frances "Fanny" L2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was born on Jul 23, 1885 in Navesink, 
NJ. He died on Apr 25, 1967 in Plainfield, NJ. He married (1) MABEL CLARA BEVERIDGE, daughter 
of James Beveridge and Marion, on Feb 28, 1907 in Brooklyn , NY. She was born in 1889 in 
Michigan. He married (2) NELLE GERTRUDE NELSON. She was born on Sep 05, 1882 in Braddock, 
Pa. She died on Jun 07, 1954 in Plainfield, NJ.  

Floyd K Smith and Mabel Clara Beveridge had the following child: 

18. i. FLOYD BEVERIDGE4 SMITH MCCARTHY was born on Dec 08, 1909 in Brooklyn, NY. 
He died on Oct 29, 2000 in Michigan. He married Margaret E Wedge on Nov 21, 
1931 in Wood Co, Oh. She was born on Jun 04, 1914 in Woodstock, Ontario. She 
died on May 21, 2003 in Michigan.  

12. GEORGIA DAVIS3 SMITH (Frances "Fanny" L2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was born on Nov 27, 1890 in 
Navesink , NJ. She died on Apr 27, 1971 in New York. She married Arthur Beach Nichols on Sep 
12, 1911 in Brooklyn, NY. He was born on Nov 12, 1888 in Brooklyn, NY. He died in Apr 1971.  

Arthur Beach Nichols and Georgia Davis Smith had the following children: 

19. i. FRANCIS MAE4 NICHOLS was born on Jul 22, 1912 in Brooklyn, NY. She died on Jul 
04, 1987 in Massachusetts. She married Austin Ward Dunham III on Jun 08, 1940 
in Brooklyn, NY. He was born on Mar 12, 1912 in Brooklyn, NY. He died on Jan 
01, 1992 in Hyannis, Ma.  

20. ii. ARTHUR HAYDN NICHOLS was born on Jun 15, 1914 in Brooklyn, NY. He married 
Kathryn Elizabeth Blake in 1942 in New Jersey. She was born on Jun 21, 1911 in 
New York, NY. She died on Jul 29, 1993 in Santurce, PR.  

21. iii. RUTH HARRIET NICHOLS was born on Sep 19, 1917 in Brooklyn, NY. She died on 
Sep 12, 2009 in Ohio. She married George Andrew Miller on Jun 08, 1940 in 
Brooklyn, NY. He was born on Sep 03, 1916 in Brooklyn, NY. He died on Dec 05, 
1988 in Safety Harbor, Fl.  

22. iv. JOHN BURTON NICHOLS was born on Nov 04, 1924 in Brooklyn, NY. He died on Jun 
12, 1993. He married Betty Jane Paulsen on May 10, 1947 in Cleveland, Oh. She 
was born on Jan 18, 1925 in Pittsburgh, Pa. She died on Jul 31, 2020 in Portland, 
Or.  

13. ETHEL LAUREL3 WINTERTON (Catherine Butterfoss2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was born on Sep 30, 
1891 in Matawan, NJ. She died on Feb 04, 1962 in Newark, NJ. She married Howard Harry 
Lutter in 1910 in New Jersey. He was born on Jun 10, 1888 in Newark, NJ. He died on May 03, 
1959 in Los Angeles Co, Ca.  

Howard Harry Lutter and Ethel Laurel Winterton had the following children: 

23. i. CLIFFORD CHARLES4 LUTTER was born on Mar 18, 1915 in Philadelphia, Pa. He died 
on Jan 28, 1980 in Irvington, NJ. He married Beulah Bernice Cook on Nov 27, 
1942 in New Jersey. She was born on May 06, 1921 in Newark, NJ. She died on 
Jan 15, 2003 in Basking Ridge, NJ.  

24. ii. BERYL ENID LUTTER was born on Apr 01, 1918 in Newark, NJ. She died on Feb 22, 
1989 in Orange Co, Ca. She married Harry Samuel Nanejian on Feb 27, 1937 in 
New York. He was born on Jul 02, 1901 in Marash, Turkey. He died on Jul 10, 
1986 in Nutley, NJ.  

14. 
 

J OSEPH K ANOUSE 3 F RANKS J R (Violet M 2 Dunn, Ezra A 1 Dunn) was born on Oct 11, 1900 in 

Newark, NJ. He died on Jul 13, 1981 in Palm Beach Co, Fl. He married Deborah Carr on Jul 23, 



 

Generation 3 (cont.) 

 

Newark, NJ. He died on Jul 13, 1981 in Palm Beach Co, Fl. He married Deborah Carr on Jul 23, 1924 in New Jersey. She was born on Apr 06, 1904 in New Jersey. She died on May 01, 1970 in 

Palm Beach Co, Fl. 

Joseph Kanouse Franks Jr and Deborah Carr had the following children: 

25. i. EDWARD JOSEPH4 FRANKS was born on Aug 17, 1925 in New Jersey. He died on 
Aug 15, 1957 in Morristown, NJ. He married Joan F Hays in Apr 1950 in 
Morristown, NJ. She was born on Nov 24, 1931 in New Jersey. She died on Sep 
30, 1992 in Los Angeles Co, Ca.  

 ii. DEBORAH J FRANKS was born on Apr 22, 1932. She died on May 08, 1932. 

Generation 4 

15. WILLIAM JOHN4 NEWCOMB (William Dunlop3, Emma S2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was born on Apr 02, 
1903 in Brooklyn, NY. He died on Mar 25, 1984. He married (1) EMILY VIRGINIA SCHNEIDER on Apr 
06, 1927 in Brooklyn, NY. She was born on Dec 11, 1892 in New York, NY. She died on Feb 07, 
1936. He married (2) CATHERINE FEICHT on Jan 11, 1944 in New York, NY. She was born about 
1913 in New York.  

William John Newcomb and Emily Virginia Schneider had the following child: 

26. i. LORRAINE V5 NEWCOMB was born on Dec 09, 1930 in Brooklyn, NY. She died on 
Dec 15, 1976 in New York. She married Robert Ernest Zinck on Sep 06, 1951 in 
Queens, NY. He was born on Sep 21, 1929 in Queens, NY. He died on Apr 12, 
1999.  

William John Newcomb and Catherine Feicht had the following child: 

 ii. WILLIAM D NEWCOMB was born on Dec 17, 1946 in USA. 

16. ELWOOD ANDREW4 NEWCOMB (Malcom Balfour3, Emma S2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was born on Mar 
03, 1913 in Brooklyn, NY. He died on Jan 13, 1983 in New York. He married Dorothy Grace Cass 
on Sep 28, 1940 in Rockville Center, NY. She was born on Mar 25, 1918 in Brooklyn, NY. She 
died on Sep 23, 1993 in Pinellas Co, Fl.  

Elwood Andrew Newcomb and Dorothy Grace Cass had the following children: 

 i. MALCOLM ROBERT5 NEWCOMB  

27. ii. NANCY BARBARA NEWCOMB was born on Jan 14, 1946 in New York. She died on 
Dec 28, 2019 in New Hampshire. She married PATRICK J CORR.  

17. RUSSELL EMERSON4 NEWCOMB (Malcom Balfour3, Emma S2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was born on 
Sep 21, 1922 in Rockville Centre, NY. He died on Nov 12, 1968 in East Meadow, NY. He married 
Margaret Alice Donnelly on Dec 06, 1947 in Malverne, NY. She was born on Jun 10, 1922 in 
Lynbrook, NY. She died on Feb 22, 1980 in New York.  

Russell Emerson Newcomb and Margaret Alice Donnelly had the following children: 

 i. MARGARET5 NEWCOMB.  

 ii. RAYMOND NEWCOMB.  

 iii. ALICE NEWCOMB.  

18. FLOYD BEVERIDGE4 SMITH MCCARTHY (Floyd K3 Smith, Frances "Fanny" L2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) 
was born on Dec 08, 1909 in Brooklyn, NY. He died on Oct 29, 2000 in Michigan. He married 
Margaret E Wedge on Nov 21, 1931 in Wood Co, Oh. She was born on Jun 04, 1914 in 
Woodstock, Ontario. She died on May 21, 2003 in Michigan.  

Floyd Beveridge Smith McCarthy and Margaret E Wedge had the following child: 

 i. DORIS M5 MCCARTHY was born on Jul 17, 1932 in Detroit, Mi. She died on Aug 22, 
1932 in Detroit, Mi. 

19. FRANCIS MAE4 NICHOLS (Georgia Davis3 Smith, Frances "Fanny" L2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was 
born on Jul 22, 1912 in Brooklyn, NY. She died on Jul 04, 1987 in Massachusetts. She married 
Austin Ward Dunham III on Jun 08, 1940 in Brooklyn, NY. He was born on Mar 12, 1912 in 
Brooklyn, NY. He died on Jan 01, 1992 in Hyannis, Ma.  

Austin Ward Dunham III and Francis Mae Nichols had the following children: 



 

Generation 4 (cont.) 

 i. AUSTIN WARD5 DUNHAM  

 ii. GAIL R DUNHAM  

20. ARTHUR HAYDN4 NICHOLS (Georgia Davis3 Smith, Frances "Fanny" L2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was 
born on Jun 15, 1914 in Brooklyn, NY. He married Kathryn Elizabeth Blake in 1942 in New 
Jersey. She was born on Jun 21, 1911 in New York, NY. She died on Jul 29, 1993 in Santurce, 
PR.  

Arthur Haydn Nichols and Kathryn Elizabeth Blake had the following child: 

 i. LYNN5 NICHOLS.  

21. RUTH HARRIET4 NICHOLS (Georgia Davis3 Smith, Frances "Fanny" L2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was 
born on Sep 19, 1917 in Brooklyn, NY. She died on Sep 12, 2009 in Ohio. She married George 
Andrew Miller on Jun 08, 1940 in Brooklyn, NY. He was born on Sep 03, 1916 in Brooklyn, NY. 
He died on Dec 05, 1988 in Safety Harbor, Fl.  

George Andrew Miller and Ruth Harriet Nichols had the following children: 

 i. NANCY L5 MILLER  

 ii. GLENN A MILLER  

 iii. DONNA L MILLER  

 iv. BETH MILLER.  

22. JOHN BURTON4 NICHOLS (Georgia Davis3 Smith, Frances "Fanny" L2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was 
born on Nov 04, 1924 in Brooklyn, NY. He died on Jun 12, 1993. He married Betty Jane Paulsen 
on May 10, 1947 in Cleveland, Oh. She was born on Jan 18, 1925 in Pittsburgh, Pa. She died on 
Jul 31, 2020 in Portland, Or.  

John Burton Nichols and Betty Jane Paulsen had the following children: 

 i. MARK5 NICHOLS.  

 ii. ERIC NICHOLS.  

 iii. JILL NICHOLS.  

23. CLIFFORD CHARLES4 LUTTER (Ethel Laurel3 Winterton, Catherine Butterfoss2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) 
was born on Mar 18, 1915 in Philadelphia, Pa. He died on Jan 28, 1980 in Irvington, NJ. He 
married Beulah Bernice Cook on Nov 27, 1942 in New Jersey. She was born on May 06, 1921 in 
Newark, NJ. She died on Jan 15, 2003 in Basking Ridge, NJ.  

Clifford Charles Lutter and Beulah Bernice Cook had the following children: 

28. i. CLIFFORD EUGENE5 LUTTER was born on May 23, 1945 in Newark, NJ. He died on 
Sep 09, 2019 in Melbourne, Fl. He married Mary Anne Schneider about 1963.  

 ii. HOWARD WILLIAM LUTTER  

 iii. DAVID RICHARD LUTTER  

 iv. MARION LAUREL LUTTER  

24. BERYL ENID4 LUTTER (Ethel Laurel3 Winterton, Catherine Butterfoss2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was 
born on Apr 01, 1918 in Newark, NJ. She died on Feb 22, 1989 in Orange Co, Ca. She married 
Harry Samuel Nanejian on Feb 27, 1937 in New York. He was born on Jul 02, 1901 in Marash, 
Turkey. He died on Jul 10, 1986 in Nutley, NJ.  

Harry Samuel Nanejian and Beryl Enid Lutter had the following child: 

29. i. HARRY HOWARD5 NANEJIAN was born on Nov 11, 1938 in Glen Ridge, NJ. He died 
on Jun 09, 2005 in New Jersey. He married Denise A Newman in Jan 1970 in 
North Plainfield, NJ.  

25. EDWARD JOSEPH4 FRANKS (Joseph Kanouse3  Jr, Violet M2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was born on 
Aug 17, 1925 in New Jersey. He died on Aug 15, 1957 in Morristown, NJ. He married Joan F 
Hays in Apr 1950 in Morristown, NJ. She was born on Nov 24, 1931 in New Jersey. She died on 
Sep 30, 1992 in Los Angeles Co, Ca.  

Edward Joseph Franks and Joan F Hays had the following children: 



  

Generation 4 (cont.) 

 i. BARRY5 FRANKS.  

 ii. EDWARD CARR FRANKS.  

 iii. JOHN FRANKS.  

Generation 5 

26. LORRAINE V5 NEWCOMB (William John4, William Dunlop3, Emma S2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was born 
on Dec 09, 1930 in Brooklyn, NY. She died on Dec 15, 1976 in New York. She married Robert 
Ernest Zinck on Sep 06, 1951 in Queens, NY. He was born on Sep 21, 1929 in Queens, NY. He 
died on Apr 12, 1999.  

Robert Ernest Zinck and Lorraine V Newcomb had the following child: 

 i. SCOTT6 ZINCK  

27. NANCY BARBARA5 NEWCOMB (Elwood Andrew4, Malcom Balfour3, Emma S2 Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) 
was born on Jan 14, 1946 in New York. She died on Dec 28, 2019 in New Hampshire. She 
married PATRICK J CORR.  

Patrick J Corr and Nancy Barbara Newcomb had the following children: 

 i. SHARON L6 CORR  

 ii. JAMES P CORR  

28. CLIFFORD EUGENE5 LUTTER (Clifford Charles4, Ethel Laurel3 Winterton, Catherine Butterfoss2 
Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was born on May 23, 1945 in Newark, NJ. He died on Sep 09, 2019 in 
Melbourne, Fl. He married Mary Anne Schneider about 1963.  

Clifford Eugene Lutter and Mary Anne Schneider had the following children: 

 i. CLIFFORD ANTHONY6 LUTTER was born on Jul 06, 1963 in New Jersey. He died on 
May 17, 2018 in South Carolina. He married Alison M Doriety in Sep 1983 in 
Irvington, NJ.  

 ii. MARY ANNE LUTTER.  

 iii. ERIC LUTTER.  

29. HARRY HOWARD5 NANEJIAN (Beryl Enid4 Lutter, Ethel Laurel3 Winterton, Catherine Butterfoss2 
Dunn, Ezra A1 Dunn) was born on Nov 11, 1938 in Glen Ridge, NJ. He died on Jun 09, 2005 in 
New Jersey. He married Denise A Newman in Jan 1970 in North Plainfield, NJ.  

Harry Howard Nanejian and Denise A Newman had the following children: 

 i. KIMBERLY A.6 NANEJIAN.  

 ii. PETER H. NANEJIAN.  


